


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing
this thesis. Firstly, I offer my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Madam Salwani binti
Affandi, who has supported me throughout my thesis with her patience and
knowledge whilst allowing me the room to work in my own way. | attribute the level
of my degree to her encouragement and effort and without her, this thesis, too would
not have been completed or written. One simply could not wish for a better or
friendlier supervisor. Not forgotten, my appreciation to my co-supervisor, Miss

Azwani binti Mohamad Azmin for her support and knowledge regarding this topic.

Then, sincere thanks to all my current and former lecturers and also my friends for
their kindness and moral support during my study and during the period to complete
this project paper. Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents
for their endless love, prayers and encouragement. To those who indirectly

contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me.

Thank you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Research Questions
1.5 Research Objectives
1.6 Hypothesis
1.7 Scope of Study
1.8 Significant of Study
1.9 Limitation of Study
1.10 Definition of Term

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Dependent Variable
2.1.1 Dividend per share
2.2 Independent Variable
2.2.1 Profitability
2.2.2 Firm Size
2.2.3 Leverage
2.2.4 Liquidity

3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Data Retrieved
3.3 Variable
3.3.1 Dependent Variable
3.3.2 Independent Variable
3.4 Methodology
3.5 Theoretical Framework
3.6 Data Analysis and Technique
3.6.1 Descriptive Statistic
3.6.2 Correlation between Independent Variable
3.6.3 Regression Analysis
3.6.4 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS)
3.6.5 Panel Data Analysis
3.6.6 Breucsh and Pagan Lagrangian Multiplier Test
3.6.6 Random Effect (RE) Regression
3.6.7 Fixed Effect Models (FEM)
3.6.8 Hausman Fixed Test

PAGE

ii
lii

Vii
Viii
Ix

AN D RS R W N~

11
11
13
15
17

19
19
19
20
20
20
23
24
25
25
25
25
26
26
27
27
27
27



4 FINDING AND DATA ANALYSIS
4.0 Summary Statistic
4.1 Descriptive Statistic
4.2 Correlation between Independent Variable
4.3 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS) Analysis
4.3.1 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF)
4.4 Generalized Least Square Analysis (GLS)
4.4.1 Breusch and Pagan Cook-Weisberg
4.4.2 Brueucsh and Pagan Lagrarian Multiplier Test
4.5 Random Effect (RE) Regression
4.5.1 Hausman Fixed Test
4.6 Fixed Effect (FE) Regression
4.7 Discussion of result (Random Effect Model)

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

vi

28
28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33
33
35
36
37

39

39
40

41



ABSTRACT

Dividend policy involves extremely important financial decisions which serve as a
basis of numerous theories. However, these theories have been developed in different
fields, and according to some evidence this policy remains as kind of dilemma in the
financial cycles of corporations. The aim of this paper is to examine the factors
determining dividend represented by Dividends per share for companies in Industrial
Product Sector in Malaysia. In this study, we run a regression model and used a panel
data covering the period of 2003 to 2012 for 61 companies listed in Bursa Malaysia.
In this paper, the impact of profitability, firm size, leverage and liquidity on dividend
per share of industrial product sector is investigated. Form the result of the study, we
found profitability and firm size are positively significant to dividend per share.
However, leverage is negatively significant to dividend per share. Furthermore,
liquidity is insignificant to dividend per share after the test is being conducted.

Key term: dividend policy, profitability, firm size, leverage, industrial product sector

viii



