

## THE DETERMINANTS OF DIVIDEND POLICY IN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCT SECTOR IN MALAYSIA

## SYAFINAZ BINTI BAHADOR 2011719737

# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA DUNGUN TERENGGANU

**DECEMBER 2014** 

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful Alhamdulillah, all praises to Allah for the strengths and His blessing in completing this thesis. Firstly, I offer my sincerest gratitude to my advisor, Madam Salwani binti

Affandi, who has supported me throughout my thesis with her patience and knowledge whilst allowing me the room to work in my own way. I attribute the level of my degree to her encouragement and effort and without her, this thesis, too would not have been completed or written. One simply could not wish for a better or friendlier supervisor. Not forgotten, my appreciation to my co-supervisor, Miss Azwani binti Mohamad Azmin for her support and knowledge regarding this topic.

Then, sincere thanks to all my current and former lecturers and also my friends for their kindness and moral support during my study and during the period to complete this project paper. Last but not least, my deepest gratitude goes to my beloved parents for their endless love, prayers and encouragement. To those who indirectly contributed in this research, your kindness means a lot to me.

Thank you.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	Iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	Iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF TABLE	Vii
LIST OF FIGURE	Viii
ABSTRACT	Ix
CHAPTERS	
1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background of the Study	2
1.3 Problem Statement	3
1.4 Research Ouestions	4
1.5 Research Objectives	4
1.6 Hypothesis	5
1.7 Scope of Study	5
1.8 Significant of Study	6
1.9 Limitation of Study	6
1.10 Definition of Term	7
2 LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 Dependent Variable	9
2.1.1 Dividend per share	9
2.2 Independent Variable	11
2.2.1 Profitability	11
2.2.2 Firm Size	13
2.2.3 Leverage	15
2.2.4 Liquidity	17
2 - DESEADCH ΜΕΤΗΩΡΟΙ ΔΟΥ	10
3 <b>KESEARCH METHODOLOGY</b> 2.1 Introduction	19
2.2 Data Patriavad	19
3.2 Data Refleved	20
2.2.1 Dependent Variable	20
2.2.2 Independent Variable	20
3.4. Methodology	20
3.5 Theoretical Framework	25
3.6 Data Analysis and Technique	24
3.6.1 Descriptive Statistic	25
3.6.2 Correlation between Independent Variable	25
3.6.3 Regression Analysis	25
3.6.4 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS)	25
3 6 5 Panel Data Analysis	26
3.6.6 Breucsh and Pagan Lagrangian Multinlier Test	20
3 6 6 Random Effect (RF) Regression	 27
3 6 7 Fixed Effect Models (FEM)	27
3.6.8 Hausman Fixed Test	27
J.V.O Hausman I hou I col	<i>4</i> ,

3.6.8 Hausman Fixed Test

4 FINDING AND DATA ANALYSIS	28
4.0 Summary Statistic	28
4.1 Descriptive Statistic	28
4.2 Correlation between Independent Variable	29
4.3 Pooled Ordinary Least Square (POLS) Analysis	30
4.3.1 Variance Inflation Factor (VIF)	31
4.4 Generalized Least Square Analysis (GLS)	32
4.4.1 Breusch and Pagan Cook-Weisberg	32
4.4.2 Brueucsh and Pagan Lagrarian Multiplier Test	33
4.5 Random Effect (RE) Regression	33
4.5.1 Hausman Fixed Test	35
4.6 Fixed Effect (FE) Regression	36
4.7 Discussion of result (Random Effect Model)	37
5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39
5.1 Conclusions	39
5.2 Recommendations	40
REFERENCES	41

### ABSTRACT

Dividend policy involves extremely important financial decisions which serve as a basis of numerous theories. However, these theories have been developed in different fields, and according to some evidence this policy remains as kind of dilemma in the financial cycles of corporations. The aim of this paper is to examine the factors determining dividend represented by Dividends per share for companies in Industrial Product Sector in Malaysia. In this study, we run a regression model and used a panel data covering the period of 2003 to 2012 for 61 companies listed in Bursa Malaysia. In this paper, the impact of profitability, firm size, leverage and liquidity on dividend per share of industrial product sector is investigated. Form the result of the study, we found profitability and firm size are positively significant to dividend per share. However, leverage is negatively significant to dividend per share. Furthermore, liquidity is insignificant to dividend per share after the test is being conducted. *Key term: dividend policy, profitability, firm size, leverage, industrial product sector*